expenses for the
next 12 months,
the property’s location,
structure and rental-
producing capacity
of similar buildings in
similar locations.

Capitalisation rate 9,50% – 12,25% 9,50% – 12,50% The estimated fair value would
increase or decrease if:

• � The capitalisation rate were
higher or lower (see sensitivity
analysis below).

Occupation rate 100% 95% – 100% • � Decrease in the occupancy
rate of 1% would decrease
fair value by R3,9 million.

Projected income R17,51 – R43,82/m2
Based on

103 042 m2
lettable area

R19,07 – R28,04/m2
Based on
97 250 m2

lettable area

• � If annual expected income
was 1% higher or lower,
the fair value would increase
or decrease with R2,8 million.

When practicable, external
evidence was used such
as current market rents for
properties with a similar nature,
conditions and locations.

Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of owner-occupied buildings

The capitalisation rates for the fair value of the properties were between 9,50% and 12,25%. The table below presents the sensitivity
of the valuation on the carrying value of the owner-occupied property to changes in the capitalisation rate.

Carrying value

2023
R000’s

2022
R000’s

Increase of 1% in the capitalisation rate 255 951 225 989

Decrease of 1% in the capitalisation rate  309 823 273 351

13.5	 Securitisation of assets

Refer to note 34, which relates to the security provided for the benefit of the Group’s bankers.

101

14.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Reconciliation of carrying amount

2023
R000’s

2022
R000’s

Opening carrying value 1 125 386 1 178 467

Development cost 17 325 27 352

Fair value adjustments 11 302 (17 133)

Transfer to held for sale (90 500) (42 500)

Disposals – (20 800)

Closing carrying value 1 063 513 1 125 386

Investment properties comprise a number of commercial properties that are leased to third parties. Each of the leases contains an
initial non-cancellable period of between one and five years.

2023
%

2022
%

Property type

Retail/Commercial 9,7 8,3

Industrial 90,3 91,7

2023
R000’s

2022
R000’s

Included in profit or loss:

Rental income from investment property 140 824 132 267

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) relating to rental-generating
properties 38 603 40 271

Rates relating to rental-generating properties 19 597 20 653

Capital commitments

See note 30 for details on commitments.

Measurement of fair value – investment properties

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of investment properties was determined by external, independent property valuers, having appropriate recognised
professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of the property being valued. The independent valuers
review the fair value of the Group’s investment property portfolio on a bi-annual basis.

The directors confirm that there have been no material changes to the information used and assumptions applied by the registered

[…]

The results of discontinued operations have been separately disclosed on the face of the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income. Where practical these results for the prior year have been restated.

Refer to note 9 for further information.

33.2 	Correction of prior period error relating to recognition of revenue

During the prior year Gold Reef Speciality Chemicals discontinued its manufacturing arm and changed its business model to
outsourced toll manufacturing. In accordance with IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when the performance obligations are satisfied
and control of goods transfers to the customers.

In the prior period, raw materials sold to toll manufacturers were incorrectly reported as revenue and it was concluded, as prescribed
by IFRS 15, that control did not transfer with the sale of raw materials to the toll manufacturers and that revenue should only be
recognised when finished goods are sold to the end customer. Therefore, revenue and cost of sales is restated as set out below.

The effect of the above restatements on the prior period results for the year ended 31 March 2022 is as follows:

 Previously
 reported

 R000’s

 IFRS 5
 restatement

R000’s

 Prior period
error

R000’s
 Restated

R000’s

Revenue  2 992 568  (24 413)  (88 614)  2 879 541

Cost of sales  (2 202 510)  12 052  88 614  (2 101 844)

Gross profit  790 058  (12 361)  –  777 697

Other income  50 817  –  –  50 817

Selling and distribution expenses  (285 421)  10 060  –  (275 361)

Administrative and other expenses  (298 100)  1 837  –  (296 263)

Operating profit before finance costs, impairments and
revaluation of properties  257 354  (464)  –  256 890

Revaluation of properties  (17 133)  –  –  (17 133)

Operating profit before finance costs  240 221  (464)  –  239 757

Finance income  1 698 (124) –  1 574

Lease finance expenses  (12 987) – –  (12 987)

Finance expenses  (52 483) – –  (52 483)

Profit before taxation  176 449 (588) –  175 861

Income tax expense  (48 170) – –  (48 170)

Profit after tax  128 279 (588) –  127 691

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  (3 886) 588 (3 298)

Profit  124 393 – – 124 393

There is no impact on profit, total comprehensive income and cash flows for the 12-month period ended 31 March 2022.

The restatement impacts revenue for the Industrial Product Manufacturing segment for the 12-month period ended 31 March 2022,
as disclosed on pages 82 and 85.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March (continued)

130 | Deneb Investments Limited Integrated Annual Report 2023

34.	 SECURITISATION OF ASSETS
Security has been provided by Deneb to Standard Bank via a special purpose company, Sargas Security Proprietary Limited
(“the Security SPV”), which has guaranteed the obligations of the Borrower Group in favour of Standard Bank in terms of a